the Company dated 21 June 2023 and 30 June 2023), no new Shares have been issued or
agreed to be issued under the General Mandate. Accordingly, 173,030,606 Shares remains
available for allotment and issuance under the General Mandate which is sufficient for the
issue of the Subscription Shares.

Application for listing

An application will be made to the Listing Committee for the granting of the approval for
the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

INFORMATION OF THE SUBSCRIBERS

Each of the Subscribers is a natural person in Hong Kong or the PRC. To the best of the
Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, and having made all reasonable enquiries,
each of the Subscribers is an Independent Third Party.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund-raising activity in the 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING

COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after completion

of the Subscription

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Non-public Shareholders

Sze Ching Lau 133,080,000 14.86 133,080,000 12.49
Timenew Limited 109,565,714 12.24 109,565,714 10.28
Lian Yang Investment Limited 76,092,789 8.50 76,092,789 7.14

Subtotal 318,738,503 35.60 318,738,503 29.91

Public Shareholders

The Subscribers:

— Subscriber A — — 50,000,000 4.69
— Subscriber B — — 27,777,777 2.61
— Subscriber C — — 27,777,777 2.61
— Subscriber D — — 27,777,777 2.61
— Subscriber E — — 22,346,423 2.10
— Subscriber F — — 14,468,438 1.36
Other public Shareholders 576,567,405 64.40 576,567,405 54.11

Subtotal 576,567,405 64.40 746,715,597 70.09

Total 895,305,908 100.00 1,065,454,100 100.00

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group is principally engaged in
provision of big data services, provision of third-party payment services and manufacturing
and trading of liquid coatings and powder coatings.

The gross proceeds raised from the Subscription will be HK$28.0 million, and the net
proceeds, after deduction of all relevant expenses, will be approximately HK$27.9 million,
which are intended to be fully used for the Group’s general working capital purposes (such
as overhead and debt management, amongst others).

The Directors are of the view that despite the existing cash resources held by the Group, it